
RAJYA SABHA [30 November, 2006]

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, I would like to ask the hon.

Foreign Minister that this whole issue of water qua China has three elements—strategic security, ecological issues and water management. What I have heard from the hon. Minister's reply is that only some monitoring stations are sought to be there and some mechanisms are sought to be developed. With a very wide experience, the hon. Foreign Minister would certainly be knowing that China's one attribute is well-known, namely, whatever they do, they do with great aggression, whether economic pursuit or water management or whatsoever. In that light, the time has come for synergy in our Government itself with security, with water management and ecological issue. Has the Government of India done some homework in that regard with a proper institutional mechanism to respond to these urgencies?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, it is not a question of merely setting-up some institutions. The objective of setting-up the institutions to collect data, the scientific analysis of the data, its assimilations will help us to work out a comprehensive policy. There is no doubt in the fact that China has made adequate progress in this respect by their own sustained efforts; and we shall have to do that.
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L� 7FF� >) <� (�<�� �+�F�� ह+5 ह� ?
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���
0

(�) �ह Fह4 ह� (� )�F�< ��  ��F� �. �ह��"�d �. F4���� L� �, (���F4 �4

F�O��!� @C �� ह� ��<4 ह� � �ह��"�d �. F4��� L� �, (���F4 �4
F�O��!� @C �� ह��� ��  �+ 8 ���W 7F E��� ह� :-

(i)   >:�< ��� , >(��(�<, ,"�<�� L� >F����� <4�<� ��,4 )�(�T L�
)ह+<  ��J� �.  ��4 7��� ह��� ;


 (ii) )�F�<4  ��4 ��  >:�< ��� )ह�� ��  (,! > �bt< �, (���F4 EW�,4 ;

 (iii) ��,d , F4�� L� ���ह�, �. ()�� F��� – (����� ���� A. ��� ;


(iv) ���F�� F�  ह,� L� ���F�� ��  )�? )�F�<4  ��4 ��  ��,d F� (F*= �
(���,�� <K� FA�D � ����, 5�(&� �B – �B�� �� >�+ �,�
� ���� ;


 (v) F4�� ,�7�d ��  F�K – F�K ��,d ��  (����d  � >(<��W ;

 (vi) �,�T�d �� >(<��W / @�ह. (�ह��T4 I�Jd �. )?,�� ;

 (vii) :��d L� B+,� OK��d ��  5F �F  ��� AT� (�F��   (�W��O�3
> ��"9�<� )z4 ह� L�  ��4 >(&� ��� ह�<� ह� �

(B) �ह��"�d �. >�OK� �� (���F ह�<+ ��R� F����d �4 Fह��<� ��  (,! 1993 –

94 ��  ?���� �ह��"�d �. >�OK� �� (���F ��  (,! �� �� E�`<< ����� T+3
�4 "D (�F�. F4����, �, (���F4 L� ���� (� =�� 5(? F(ह<
>�OK� �� ��  (���F ह�<+ &���(T @ ,X& ���D ��<4 �ह4 ह� �  (���,� !��
�B – �B��,(�F�. ��,d � F4�� �4 FA�D T�(�, ह�, ��  (,! ��D &���(T
�+ह��� �ह� ���D ��<4 ह� �


(") @ �+�� :�" (�) ��  @�� �. )<�! "! ���Wd �4 ��ह F� >(&�<� �ह��"�d �.

)�F�< ��  ��F� �. F4���� L� �, (���F4 F� F�)�(&< F�O��!� @C �� ह�
��<4 ह� � �ह Fह4 ह� (� F4���� L� �, (���F4 F�O��!� F����� �"�
�4�� �� E:�(�< ��<4 ह� (�F�� E(<�� , 5`K� E:��  N<� ह� � <K�(
7F ��ह F� ह��� ��,4 ह�(� F� F�)�(&< F���� :��< F���� ��  O<�  � �ह�
�B4 ��<4 ह� �
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Sewage and water drainage problems in metro cities

 † *122. SHRI SHAHID SIDDIQUI: Will the Minister of URBAN

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sewage and water drainage problems erupt in rainy season in several metropolitan cities in the country and if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) the amount allocated for clearing of sewers during the last five years and the amount allocated for metropolitan cities out of the same; and

(c) the number of such metropolitan cities in the country which face such kind of problems and losses suffered due to the same, so far?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S. JAIPAL

REDDY): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) It is a fact that during the rainy season, sewerage and drainage problems erupt in metropolitan cities. Some of the reasons for eruption of sewage and water drainage problems in metropolitan cities are as under:—

(i) Unprecedented, erratic, continuous and abnormal intensity of rainfall and runoff;

(ii) Inadequate drainage system to hold the unprecedented flow of rainwater;

(iii) Indiscriminate disposal of solid waste in the drains, sewers and' manholes;

(iv) Absence/lack of desilting and cleaning of storm water drains, non-compliance of periodical maintenance, during both pre-

monsoon and post- monsoon period;

(v) Encroachment over sewer lines as well as banks of drains;

(vi) Encroachment/conversion of water bodies into residential areas;

(vii) Paving around building and open spaces resulting in high imperviousness and increase of runoff.

(b) In order to assist State Governments to undertake development of infrastructure in Mega Cities, a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Infrastructure Development in Mega Cities was initiated during 1993-94 in which funds have been provided for different gamut of activities in

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi. development of infrastructure including sewerage, drainage and solid waste management etc. No funds are provided for operation and maintenance (O&M) cost including cleaning of drains and sewers.

(c) Due to reasons stated in reply to part (a) above, most of the metropolitan cities are facing problems pertaining to sewerage and drainage during rainy season. It is a fact that sewerage and drainage problems affect normal city life which has adverse economic implication. However, information about losses suffered on this account are not documented at Government of India level.

�� !��ह� ��"#$� : F�, ����4� ��J4 �4 �� ���� F��, ��  ��� ���) �ह�
(?�� � ���� �ह  �8� K� (� ( 8,�  ��� F�, �. ��Q� e(,(=� (F=4� �. (�<��  �F�
F4�F� �4 FA�D ��  (,! |,��� = (��� "�� L� 7F�. F� (�<��  �F� B�� ह+5,
,�(�� �+G� 7F�. 7F�� ���) �ह� (�,� ह� � �+G� �� �, �ह )<��� "�� ह� (� F4��
X,e� ��d ह�<� ह� L� @��. EeX,� ��d ह�<4 ह� � ,�(�� @F EeX,� �� F�*� ���� ��
(,! F���� �� ��� !�T� (,�� ह�, (�<��  �F� (?�� ह�, @F��  )��� �. �+G� ������4
�ह� (�,4 ह� � 7F��  )��� �. �� ��J4 �4 F� ����� ��ह� �"� �


† ŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ ŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ ŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ ŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ : Ñ΅  Ķ₣  ĶŹǽ ŗΧ ÑΎ  śΉ  ›Έ ø ĶΎ ¬ ›ω £ ¢ ŗǼ  ¢ ̄  ŗΧ  ĶΟ À ¢ ŗˆ  Í ↨Έ  śΉ  Ћ Ê →ŷΈ  śŻΉ ĶΈ Þ Ńˆ

 Ñũδ  ĶŷŢ΅ ›Έ ³ ¢  ̄  Ä ¢  ĶźΆ  Ķź΅ ĺź΅ ŗŵΎ ¢  śŻ·  ╒ Ј Ķű¯  Ķź΅  ± ̄  ŗδˆ Ñũδ  ĶŷŢ΅ ›Έ  ≡ţˆ ‰ź· ŗΧ Ä ↓źΈ ›Έ À Ķˆ  śŵŹѓ
 ĶΟ ³ ¢ ›Έ ³ ¢  śŹΜΈ ŕųź· Þ ¢ ŗΌ © Ńǿ Ã ŗδ΅ ½ ύſ  ̄  ŗδˆ Ñ΅  ι  ĶźΆ  ĶΎ ĶŢſ ÑΎ » Ń¯  śŹΜΈ ø ι  ύΈ ›ω £ ¢ ŗǼ

 Þ Ķ₣  Ķź· ŕŪųΎ ¢  Ķź΅  śΉ   ̄  ĶΟ Ńˆ  śŻ·  ╒  śΉ  Ń΅  ŗ· ŗˆ  ŗ΅ Ŕŵſ ¢ Ń ³ ¢ ŕųź· ø ι Ѓ ŗΌ Ã ŗδ΅ Ŕŵſ ¢ Ń ›Έ Â ¢  ̄  Ä ¢ ›Ό  śƒ  ŗΌ
  śˆ  Ћ Ê →ŷΈ ›Έ ›Έ  Í ̄  Ķſ  ╒ ³ ¢ ø ι ŚŵΈ ›ω  ̄  ĶΞΉ ĶǼ  śŹΜΈ ›Έ  Í ̄  Ķſ  ╒ ³ ¢ Þ ι  ĶΎ ¬ Ñũδ  ĶŷŢ΅

Ǽø ĶΡ Ã ŗΌ Ķǽ ĶŷΉ Ķ

SHRIS. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir,'the hon. Member should know that urban development is a State subject. Until the Jawaharial Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission was launched on 3rd December, 2005, we had only one scheme in regard to big cities, that is, Mega City Infrastructure Development Scheme, which related to only five major cities. When he talks of metropolitan cities, he probably talks of all such cities that are having population of more than one million. All those cities now have been covered under the Jawaharial Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission.

†[ ]Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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�� !��ह� ��"#$� : ��"� (F=4� �� 5  )<� ?4(�! (� �+ 8 5 �� !,��� =
(��� ह� L� ��� !�T� ह+5 ह�? ��"� (F=4� �� )<,� ?4(�! �


† ŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ :   ¢ ŗΌ ŕŪųΎ ¢  Ķź΅  ̄  Ä ¢  ι  Ķź΅ ĺź΅ ŗŵΎ ¢  śΉ  ¤ ¡ ÑŹŦ΅ Ñ΅  śŻΜΎ ¬  ĶŢſ ¤ ¡  ĶΟ  ≡ţˆ  ĶΠźΈ

ø śŻΜΎ ¬ ύŢſ ĶΟ ≡ţˆ ĶΠźΈ é ι


�� ��. )����
�/� : �ह )<,� ?�<� ह� � �

 �� !��ह� ��"#$� : �+ 8 <� )<�7! �
†ŚŲά ŀ¯ ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯ ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯ ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯ ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ : ø śΏ ĶŢſ ŗΨ ÑŸŦ΅

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: I did not want to say anything about the question; you need to put the question more comprehensively. I am referring to expenditure incurred in respect of ongoing sewerage and drainage projects under Mega City Schemes. So far, the project sanctioned only for drainage and sewerage are worth Rs. 269.69 crore. Of this, Rs. 100 crore have been spent. I can also tell the hon. Member about other projects under the Mega City Scheme, though he has not asked that question. We have so far sanctioned 676 projects, and our share to be released in this context was Rs. 1916.35 crore. Out of that, we have already released Rs. 1550 crore. This is apart from what we are spending under the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission in the last one year.

�� !��ह� ��"#$� : F9,4�.Q4 F�,  4�� ��   ��4 �� F��, :4 7FF� �+N� ह+5 ह� �
ह�  ��� ?�T �.  4�� ��  ��4 ?��� �4 )�< ��<� ह�, ,�(�� �� ��"� (�F�� ��Q� e(,=�
(F=4� ��J4 �4 �� �ह� ह� (?*,4 ह�, �+9)D ह�, �,��� ह� �ह��  � :4 ह�  4�� �� F�A
 ��4 5&4 F� R��?� 5)�?4 �� �ह� ?�  �<� ह� L� �� )��4 5)�?4 �� :4 (�,<� ह�
@F�� ह��� �4 ��  F���� F� �ह ,"���  N<� ह�, @F��  )"��  ��4 �ह�  4 F�<� ह�, ह�
5?�4 �� (����F ह� (� F�A  ��4 घ�d �. �ह� 5 �ह� ह� � 7F(,! ��D > �� घ� �.
�ह  ��4  4�� �� <���� �ह� ह�, > �� घ� ��  �,��  �� � �ह �� MOK(< ह� 7F�. �� B�F
<�� F� �+9)D ��  )��� �. �ह�� ��ह� �"� (� �+9)D �4 (� �=� ह� (� F4��� ��  ��4 �,d �.
5 �ह� ह�, @F�. (���F" ह� �ह4 ह�, 5&� F� R��?� �+9)D Tह� 7FF� )�ह? E:�(�< ह� �
<� 7F�� 64� ���� ��  (,! 5 �� ��D A��O� E���� )���� ह� L� 5  ��� !�T�
,� �ह� ह� ?

†[ ]Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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† ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯ ŚŲά ŀ¯ ŚŲά ŀ¯ ŚŲά ŀ¯  :  ňά ¬  Í ̄  ŗΧ ŔΌ ø ι  ¢ ŗΌ  ¢ ńǼ  śˆ  ³ ¢ Śⁿ À ¢ ŗˆ  ĶΟ І Ķ  ╒  śŷΚ Þ Ńˆ Ê ↓ŷŶźŵšˆ

 ŚŵΌ ¬ Ñ΅  ι  ĶŸ΅  śΉ  Ћ Ê →ŷΈ  ≡ţˆ ‰ź· ŗΧ Ä ↓źΈ  ŗ΅ ŇǼ  ĶΠźΈ  ŗǼ ŕųź· Þ›Ό  śƒ  Ń΅ ¥ Ķſ А  śŷ∆ ¬ І Ķ  ĶΟ  śŷΚ ›Έ

΅ Ê ¬ Ķſ ¡ Ç ¬ ĶΎ ±  śˆ   śΊ  ¬ ¡ І Ķ » Ķ¯  ĶΟ  śŷΚ ŔΌ Śⁿ  Ń Ã ĶΌ Ä  ι ÑŢųŵ΅ Þ ι ЙŠŶΈ Þ ι  ̄  Ä ¢ ›Ό  śƒ  Ķ  Í ¬ ›ω  ŗ

  śŢųˆ Ђ ›ω І Ķ  ↨ŰΦ  ╒ ³ ¢ Þ ι  Ķƒ ń  ĶΉ ĶΠ· Ç Ä  śˆ   śŻŷǼ ŗˆ  ╒ Ћ  ┴Ό  ŗ΅ ³ ¢  ι  ĶŢŵΈ Śⁿ  ŗ΅ Ê ¬ Ķſ ¡ Љ Ķſ  ŗǼ

  ŗ΅  śŷΚ І Ķ Ç Ä ›Έ  ŃŹΆ  śŷΓ ¢ Ј ŗ΅  śŻ· ³ ¢ ø ι  ĶΌ ̄  ¡ ›ω ›Έ Ã Ä ŃŹΆ І Ķ » Ķ¯ Ñ΅  ι ³ ¢ ŗˇ Ä  ŗ΅ ŚΈ ¬ ¡  Ń Þ›Ό

ŵΉ  ╒  ŃŹΆ  śŷΓ ¢ Þ ι ›ω  ̄  Ķźƒ  ĶŷŸ΅ ›Έ  Í ̄  Ķſ  ╒ ЙŠŶΈ  śˆ   ̄  ŗ˙ µ Ķǿ ›Έ ›Ŷˆ ¢  ι Ĺ· ĶǾ  ŗǼ ÑΎ ø ĶΟ  śų

  śˆ   śΊ  ¬ ¡ Þ ι ŚΌ ̄   ŗΌ ŒŷũųΈ ›Έ ³ ¢ Þ ι  ĶΌ ̄  ¡ ›Έ Ã ŗŵΉ І Ķ  ĶΟ д ŗδˆ Ñ΅ ›Ό ¦ ̄  ŗΧ ̄  А ЙŠŶΈ Ñ΅  ĶΡ Ã ŗΌ Ķǽ

ŷſ Á ¢ ŃΆ Ä Ń  Łũ΅ ŗ Ј ŗ΅  śΉ  ¤ ¡  śŻ·  ╒  śΉ  Ń΅ őź₤  ŗ΅ ³ ¢  ŗΨ ø ι ¥ Ä Ķⁿ Ń  ŀǾ  śΒ   śˆ  ³ ¢  ŃŸˇ ЙŠŶΈ Ç ¬ ĶΎ ±  ĶΎ Ķ

é›Ό  ι ̄   ╔ ŕŪųΎ ¢  Ķź΅ ¤ ¡  ̄  Ä ¢  ι

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, the hon. Member and the House, I am sure, will be more than happy to note that we are giving great importance to water supply, drainage, and sewerage. (Interruptions) Why don't you wait for the answer, dear friend? Under the Jawahartal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission, of the projects so far sanctioned, we allotted 17.5 per cent for drainage; 28.8 per cent for sewerage; and 38 per cent for water supply.

In addition to this, over and above this, I must inforrn the hon. Member that the Government of India, because of the personal initiative of the Prime Minister, has been able to favourably consider sanction of project for Mumbai for water supply itself at a cost of Rs. 1445 crore. This has been done recently.
It is in final stages of approval. I am sure, in due course, the hon. Member will see the fruits thereof.

���	� ��1�� *�
�) : &�����? F:� (< �4 � F:� (< �4, �� ��J4 �ह�?� F�
����� ��ह<4 ह� � (� �;b �<+ ��  (?�d �.  ��4 �4 (���F4 �4 F�O�� �� ,��� �� F�<
���W 5 �� > �� (,(B< @�� �. )<�! ह�, @F�.  ह,� ���W �� 8�N�� (�F��
(,! ह� E�� (< �� (�9��?�� 6ह�� F�<� ह�, )��4 ��  8ह  ���W ���� (�`�< ह� L�
7� 8ह ���Wd �� ����4� E��Fd F� ?�� (��� �� F�<� ह� � ,�(�� 5 �� @F4 @��
�. )<��� ह� (� @� E��Fd ��  (,! 5 �� 1993 – 94 �. �� ��4� ����� )��D K4,
(�F��  <ह< 5  �ह��"�d ��

†[ ]Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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7���OQ��� ��  (���F ��  (,!  �F� ?�<� ह� � �� 5 F� ����� ��ह<4 ह� � (� 1993 – 94 �.
F�O�� �� 3  7<�� :���ह �ह� K� (�<�� (� ( 8,� 2 �;� �. F���� 5�� ह� � �;�
1993 – 94 �. ��D �ह �* �� �ह� �� F�<� K� (� 8 (?�d ��  (,! �+9)D  ��4 �. ��)
��!"4 L� F��� �� – �4�� >O< – %�O< ह� ��!"� L� 1993 – 94 �. ��D �ह
�* �� �ह� �� F�<� K� (� )�N��� �. )�z 5 ��!"4, �3OK, �. @?� +� �. ���.
��) ��!�"4 � …(������)… 7F(,! �� �� �, 5 F� �ह ����� ��ह �ह4 ह� � (�
…(������)… 7F(,! �� 5 F� �ह ����� ��ह �ह4 ह� � ( 8,� 2 �;� �. F�O�� ��
(����, 3  F���� 5�� ह�, @F�� F���� �B<� ह+! �ह �� >�)� (���+>, (�T� �4
)�< �� �ह� ह�, ��� 5 �� 7F ����� �� F�T�(&< (��� ह� L� >"� F�T�(&< (��� ह�
, <� ��� F4 �D ����� 7F�. ��,4 ह�?

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Honourable Member is right in referring to some of the unprecedented damage that has been caused in more than one major area, more than one major city, of the country. I would like to assure the hon. Member that all these concerns were taken on board when the National Urban Renewal Mission was formulated. That is the reason why we are able to sanction huge projects, for the first time in the history of independent India, for urban areas; and we are taking care of all major cities and all metropolitan cities.in the country.

���	� ��1�� *�
�) : ��� 7F O�4� �� >�.� ����  ��D �D O�4� >�)�
(���+>, (�T� �. ��,4 ह�? �ह� !

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: " ̂I The concern which you have expressed, Madam, has been taken into account while formulating the project. It has been attended to absolutely.

�� �2� ��घ� : F�, �� 5 ��  ��_�� F� ��J4 �ह�?� F�  �8�� ��ह<� ह� � (� �+9)D �.
�� �ह���PQ "����.= �� E ��, :��� ह�, @F�. F� (�<��  �F� ?� (?! ह�? @F��  (,!
(�<�4 &���(T F��T� ह+D ह�, @F�� 5  8�N ?4(�! � ��d(� �ह�� ?� F�, F�, 7F
F�, :4  ��4 �4 ��ह F� , "=� �4 ��ह F� )ह+< <�,4A ह+D ह� � 5 �4 ����� ��
�+<�()� E�7� (�(�O=� �� �� &���(T ?4 ह�, @F�. F� !��+>,4 (�<�4 (�,4 ह� L�
�ह�� (�<�� B�b ह+5 ह�, ��d(� !� F�, ��  )�? (A� �ह F�O�� �ह�� 5�� ��,4 ह�?

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, apart from release of funds under the Jawahar Lai

Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission, as I said, we are in the process of sanctioning a project for water supply at a cost of Rs. 1445 crore especially for Mumbai and our Central funds will never be delayed in their release.

16


[30 November, 2006] RAJYA SABHA

�� �2� ��घ� : F�, �ह���PQ F���� �� (�<��  �F� (�,�, �� 7<�4 )�<  �8 �ह� ह� �,
��d(� �ह��  � ��� T+3 �ह� ह+5 ह� � 5 �� (�<��  �F� !��+>,4 �. 7F O�4� ��
>�?� �ह���PQ F���� �� :��� ह�, �ह �� ����� ��ह<� ह� � �

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: The point is, we send one-fourth of our share as first instalment. The scheme was sanctioned only recently. Therefore, you will have to wait for a little more time to see that the scheme is implemented.

�� �4�5	 6	��7�� : ����4� F:� (< �ह�?�, �� 5 ��  ��_�� F� ����4� ��J4
�4 F� �ह ����� ��ह<� ह� � (� 5 �� >:4 )<��� (� >�)� (���+>, (�T� ��  >�<"�<
5 �� (�(:�� ���d ��  (,!, F4��� ��  (,! L� >�� ���d ��  (,! (�F4 �� 17
E(<T<, (�F4 �� 38 E(<T<  �F� ?��� �� !�  ��� – �4=� )���� ह� L� @F (हF�)
F� 5)�=� �� �ह� ह� � �� �ह ����� ��ह �ह� ह� � (� ��� 7� �����^� ��, (����
5 �� F��T� ?4 ह�, 7� �����^� ��  ��� ���� ��  (,! 5 �� ��D F�� – F4��
(�&b(�< �4 ह�? �(? �ह F�� – F4�� (�&b(�< �4 ह�, <� ��� EC��� ����� �4
monitoring �4 ��D %��OK� ह� �ह4 ह� (� �ह > �4 (�&b(�< F�� – F4�� ��  >�?�
 ��4 �4 �� F�� ? L� ��� >:4 <� 5 �4 �� :4 �����!� F��T�F ह+D ह� L� ��
�, �ह4 ह�, (��  � (��bW �, �ह� ह�, �ह ��� > �4 (�&b(�< F�� – F4�� ��
>�+3  64� �, �ह� ह� >K�� �ह� ?

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, the concern expressed by the hon. Member is well taken. We are aware of the various problems that arise in the course of implementation.
Therefore, after releasing the first instalment, we are not releasing the second instalment unless we satisfy ourselves that that money has been spent. The State Governments and Urban Local Bodies make their respective contributions. We are keeping a keen eye on the process of implementation also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 123 ...(Interruptions)...

�� �4�5	 6	��7�� :  F:� (< �ह�?� …(������)… F:� (< �ह�?�, �� 5 ��
F��IW ��ह<� ह� � � ���� E�� ()*�+ , O P=  �8� K� (� ��� …(������)… ���� E�� ��
���) �ह� 5�� ह� � …(������)… ����4� F:� (< �ह�?� …(������)…

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, during Question Hour, it should be all over, not only the leaders ...(Interruptions)... I have objection to that ...(Interruptions)... Not only the leaders, let everybody ask a question ...(Interruptions)...
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�� �4�5	 6	��7�� : F:� (< �ह�?�, �� 5 �� F��IW ��ह��"� � �ह�?�, ����
O P=  �8� K� (� �� (� �����!� 5 �� F��T� �4 ह� …(������)…

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, only the leaders get the chance. Then why do we sit here for Question Hour? ....(Interruptions)... We should not sit here for Question
Hour at all ....(Interruptions),.. We never get the chance   .... (Interruptions)...

�� �4�5	 6	��7�� :  ��� @��4 ��D F�� – F4�� , (��bW �4 ��D F�� –
F4�� (�&b(�< �4 ह�, @F�� ��D ���) �ह� 5�� ह� � ��� monitoring ह� �ह4 ह�,
@F�� ���) �ह� 5�� ह� �

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, whenever a project is sactioned, there . is a definite time-frame ....(Interruptions)... That definite time-frame will be monitored
....(Interruptions)...

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, this is not proper. We must get a chance. The Question

Hour should be all over ....(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour is all over ....(Interruptions)...

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Only leaders get a chance for everything. Why not us?
Then why are we sitting here? Let us not sit here ....(Interruptions)... There is no
point sitting here ....(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please take your seat ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, I want to assure the hon. Member, Shri Chaturvediji that there is a time-frame for every project ....(Interruptions)... We are monitoring the

implementation of every project. We do so while releasing our second instalment.

These are early days for us to give you a performance profile.

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, I walk out in protect.

    [At this stage, the hon. Member, left the Chamber]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 123. ShriT.T.V. Dhinakaran.
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